Unclassified REPROGRAMMING ACTION - PRIOR APPROVAL Page | of 4

Subject: December 2007 Prior Approval DoD Serial Number:
Appropriation Title: Various Appropriations FY 08-06 PA
Includes Transfer?
Yes
Component Serial Number: {Amounts in Thousands of Dollars)
Program Base Reflecting Program Previously Reprogramming Action Revised Program
Congressional Action Approved by Sec Def
Liié Tem Quantity Amount Quantity Amount Quantity Amount Quantity Amount
a b c d e f g h i

This prior approval reprogramming action is submitted for prior approval because these actions
use general transfer authority and exceed thresholds.

Part I of this reprogramming action realigns $65.6 million within the Procurement of
Ammunition, Army, 08/10, appropriation for ammunition procurement for troops in Operations
[raqi Freedom and Enduring Freedom.

Part 11 of this reprogramming action transfers $107.5 million among Army appropriations. This
reprogramming action uses $27.0 million of general transfer authority pursuant to section 8005 of
Public Law 109-289, the Department of Defense (DoD) Appropriations Act, 2007; and section 1001
of Public Law 109-364, the John Warner National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year (FY)
2007.

These actions reprogram funding in support of higher priority items, based on unforeseen military
requirements, than those for which originally appropriated; and are determined to be necessary in
the national interest. They meet all administrative and legal requirements and none of the items
has been previously denied by the Congress. |

PART I

Procurement of Ammunition, Army, 08/10 -
Budget Activity 1: Ammunition
CTG, 5.56MM, All Types 189,179 189,179 +50,000 239,179

Explanation: Funds are needed to procure the 5.56mm lead free round that has been under
development by PEO-Ammo. This revised 5.56mm round has significantly increased lethality in
Close Quarters Combat, as well as increased penetration at longer ranges. The round was designed
to address field concerns about the lack of incapacitation capability of current 5.56mm rounds. In
addition to significantly increased lethality, the round is also environmentally friendly in training
due to the removal of lead from the round. The Army intends to transition all 5.56mm ball and
tracer ammo to lead free over time.

Approved (Signature and

B AN 29 2008

DD 1415-1 : UNCLASSIFIED




Unclassified REPROGRAMMING ACTION — PRIOR APPROVAL Page 2 of 4

Subject: December 2007 Prior Approval DoD Serial Number:
Appropriation Title: Various Appropriations FY 08-06 PA
Includes Transfer?
Yes
Component Serial Number: (Amounts in Thousands of Dollars)
Program Base Reflecting Program Previously Reprogramming Action Revised Program
Congressional Action Approved by Sec Def
Line Item Quantity Amount Quantity Amount Quantity Amount Quantity Amount
a b c d e f g h i

Budget Activity 1: Ammunition
CTG, 30MM, All Types 21,759 21,759 +15,600 37,359

Explanation: Funds are required to procure the M789, 30mm High Explosive, Dual Purpose
ammunition used in the Apache aircraft. This round is being used extensively in OEF and OIF to
support air to ground operations providing day and night anti-vehicle and anti-personnel
capability. All rounds are currently being sent directly to theater and funding is needed to
preclude a break in production that would severely impact current operations.

Signals, All Types 181,787 181,787 -50,000 131,787

|Explanation: Funds are available due to decreased expenditures of Aircraft Flares in current
operations because of upgrades to software in the Common Missile Warning System (CMWS).
Additionally, the Army is pursuing procurement of new flares which will replace all or some of the
current three flare system with a single or two flare mix.

CTG, 25MM, All Types 29,243 29,243 -15,600 13,643

Explanation: Funds are available due to decreased expenditures in 25mm Bradley training. Funds
will be realigned to 30mm to support the high operational expenditures of this round in GWOT.

DD 1415-1 UNCLASSIFIED




Unclassified REPROGRAMMING ACTION - PRIOR APPROVAL Page 3 of 4

Subject: December 2007 Prior Approval DoD Serial Number:
Appropriation Title: Various Appropriations FY 08-06 PA
Includes Transfer?
Yes
Component Serial Number: (Amounts in Thousands of Dollars)
Program Base Reflecting Program Previously Reprogramming Action Revised Program
Congressional Action Approved by Sec Def
Line Itemi Quantity Amount Quantity Amount Quantity Amount Quantity Amount
a b [ d e f g h i
PART II
FY 2007 REPROGRAMMING INCREASES: +107.5686 +80.500
Other Procurement, Army, 07/09 +80,500
Budget Activity 3: Other Support Equipment
Physical Security Systems 212,605 212,605 +80,500 293,105

Explanation: The additional funds allow procurement of Joint Urgent Operational Needs Statement
(JUONS) validated requirements for Explosive Detection Equipment (EDE) for force protection in
support of Operations Iraqi Freedom and Enduring Freedom (OIF/OEF). As units operate from more
dispersed locations, there is a greater need for stand alone explosive detection equipment to screen
both cargo and personnel for explosives. The Army Resource and Requirements Board validated the
JUONS EDE requirement and this reprogramming resources 48 Military Mobile Vehicle and Cargo
Inspection Systems (MMVACIS).

HASC Denied
FY 2007 REPROGRAMMING DECREASE: 107500 -80.500
Other Procurement, Army. 07/09 -107.500 -80,500
Budget Activity 1: Tactical and Support Vehicles
Non-Tactical Vehicles, Other 197,193 197,193 -19,500 177,693

Explanation: Funds excess to requirements and can be reprogrammed to support higher priority
requirements.

DD 1415-1 UNCLASSIFIED




Unclassified REPROGRAMMING ACTION - PRIOR APPROVAL Page 4 of 4

Subject: December 2007 Prior Approval DoD Serial Number:
Appropriation Title: Various Appropriations FY 08-06 PA
Includes Transfer?
Yes
Camponent Serial Number: (Amounts in Thousands of Dollars)
Program Base Reflecting Program Previously Reprogramming Action Revised Program
Congressional Action Approved by Sec Def
Line Item Quantity Amount Quantity Amount Quantity Amount Quantity Amount
a b c d e f g h i
Budget Activity 2: Communications and Electronics Equipment
Radio, Improved HF Family 605,335 605,335 -88.000 517335
-61,000 544,335

Explanation: Funding available due to contract award savings. The cost to procure items was less
than budgeted and can be reprogrammed to support higher priority requirements.

OUSD(C) adjusted to match approved requirements.

DD 1415-1 UNCLASSIFIED




